GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.763
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.09.2020

PRADHAN MANTRI JAN VIKAS KARYAKRAM

763. SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:

SHRI BALASHOWRY VALLABHANENI:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)

(b)
(©)

(@)

the total number of works in different sectors that have been undertaken and completed under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram for the States of Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra during the last two financial years;

the total budget allocated to above States and utilised under this scheme during the last two financial years; and

the details of beneficiaries and physical targets set and achieved during the period in above States, district-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)

The Ministry of Minority Affairs under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) has sanctioned 75 projects for Minority Concentration Areas (MCASs) of Andhra Pradesh and 14 projects for MCAs of Maharashtra in the last two years. These projects are mainly in the sectors of education, health, skill development. The type of projects sanctioned for Andhra Pradesh are Residential Schools (9), School Buildings (5), Student Hostels (20), Degree College (1), ITIs (5), Polytechnics (3), Additional Class Rooms (5), Common Service Centres (9), Working Women Hostels (2), Hunar Hubs (4) and Sanitation Projects (12). The type of projects sanctioned for Maharashtra are Common Service Centres (3), ITI (1), Hospital (1), Sadhbav Mandaps (2), Additional Class Room (1), Hunar Hub (1) and Sanitation Projects (5). Details of the projects sanctioned are available on the website of the Ministry -www.minorityaffairs.gov.in.

(b) The Ministry since 2014-15 has sanctioned projects of Rs.38169.14 lakh for MCAs of

Andhra Pradesh and Rs.9666.21 lakh for MCAs of Maharashtra under the PMJVK Scheme.


http://www.minorityaffairs.gov.in/

(©)

During 2018-19 and 2019-20, projects of Rs. 21868.72 lakh were sanctioned for Andhra
Pradesh, Rs. 11370.16 lakh was released which also includes releases for projects sanctioned earlier, and the State submitted utilization certificates for Rs. 1573.98 lakhs. In the same period, approval for projects of Rs. 907.29 lakh was accorded for the State of Maharashtra, Rs. 1073.39 lakh was released which also includesfunds released for the projects sanctioned in the previous years and the State submitted utilisation certificates for Rs. 654 lakh.

PMJVK being an area development programme, projects are sanctioned in the identified
MCAs of the States/UTs which are available for use to the entire population of the area.
Further, the projects are proposed by the States/UTs as per infrastructure requirement in the MCA:s.
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